## ACT 182

## ACT 182

## H.B. NO. 208

A Bill for an Act Relating to Family Courts.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 571-22, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (c) to read as follows:

"(c) If, incident to a hearing at which the person's prior court record under section 571-11(1) is established, the court determines that a minor of at least the age of sixteen has been charged with an act which would constitute <u>murder in the first degree or attempted murder in the first degree</u>, or a class A felony if committed by an adult and that the person is not committable to an institution for the mentally defective or retarded or the mentally ill, the court shall waive jurisdiction and order the minor held for criminal proceedings, if such minor has been previously determined by a court to be a law violator by:

- Committing any act involving force or violence or the threat of force or violence and which is prohibited by law as being <u>murder</u> in the first degree, attempted murder in the first degree, murder in the second degree, attempted murder in the second degree, or a class A felony; or
- (2) Committing two or more acts within the two years preceding the date of the offense for which the person is presently charged which are each prohibited by law as being<sup>1</sup> felony."

SECTION 2. This Act does not affect rights and duties that matured, penalties that were incurred, and proceedings that were begun, before its effective date.

SECTION 3. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 6, 1987.)

## Note

1. Prior to amendment, "a" appeared here.